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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in_minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Boatright

Motion: To note off right-of-way drainage work in the row and the adjacent property of John Samuelson, and to
note the following utility requests:

Williamson County MUD #106 for road cut on CR 111, Central Boulevard, and CR 116 and Commerce
Boulevard;

Chisholm Trail SUD for bore on CR 200;

City of Georgetown/Rogers Construction for road cut on Starview Drive in Oak Crest Ranchettes II1;

Jonah Water SUD for bore on CR 101;

Southwest Milam WSC for 2 bores on CR 416.

Vote:4-0
< Attachment >
March 13, 2001
UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK

1. CR 480 - Performing drainage work in the ROW and the adjacent property of
John Samuelson. (Pct. 4 - EM)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests — 03/13/01
Precinct |

A. Williamson County MUD #10
1. CR 111, Central Blvd., CR 116 and Commerce Blvd. - Road cut

Precinct Il

A. Chisholm Trail 5.U.D.
1. CR 200 - Bore

Precinct il

A. The City of Georgetown/Rogers Construction Co.
1. Starview Drive in Oak Crest Ranchettes il - Road cut
Precinct IV

A. Jonah Water S.U.D.
1. CR 101 - Bore

B. Southwest Milam W.S.C.
1. CR 416 - 2 Bores

i 30301

Phe efh
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMEON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  wilismson County Unified Road System pate:__311)01
3181 S_E. inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Toxas 78823

Formal notics 's hareoy given that_ Wt lTiam son County MUD #-10
Company proposes o placs s~ 36 Water hine.

Line within the rightofway of CR I, Par & (entral Bluddl8
follows: (give lecaiion, lengih, general “'_F"‘ )

CRVU et A»rox. 0.5 mlks QGS'!‘O it of (-Bm e
Par i Central Blud,: Approx Ocdmiles east of inh. CRitKe
CRUGEUt: Appron. 0:6 miles rorthof int of CRIltand

Commerct Bkt Approx, 0.3Smiles rovthot vy of ENIR

Ths Bine will D6 constructed and maintsined on the road fght-of-way a4 directad by tha Williamacon County
Unifiad Road Systern In accordance with goveming lsws.

Our fym further uncersiands thet the County considers proper fraffic control measures as thoss complying

with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Dgvices required fur wdoption by the
“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances Is more fuily shown by 2. copies ot
drawings attached to this notica. '

Cansiruction of this line is proposed to bagin on or after the_ AT™ _ day of March, £ 2001,
APPROVAL

Thig application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

K is axpressty understood that the said Courtty
Commissionens’ Cowt dosa not imply hereby to
gram any right, ciaim, tle or easement in or upon

this County Road: and it is further undersiood that  * do0 coesT 5% Staeer Siire 590
In the future, enould Willamaon County, for any .

reeson. need D work, Improve, relocate, widen, Asrio  TExcAS Z8701
increase, ndd 1o, decrosss, or in any menngs chenge - ’

the structure of this roed or right-of-wary, this line, Phone._ (S 7- 7760

if effected, will be moved at the direction of the -

Wiliiamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax,_ Y72- 2931

This insteitstion work sheif not dantage any part of the P

rmadway $nd mdeguats pravisions shail be made o >4 e

cause 8 minimum of inconveniencs 1o refiic and adjacent - Zef
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 2 _ j, ol

BY: TEURTY W&;{v——— /ﬁﬂﬂc’ Cau7

DATE:_ ‘5//3]/21 . ﬁ‘_ C o«

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parus of the text on thispage!m.not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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CONTRAGTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

L%l&n\ﬂnmm - M Ko
in Williemaon County, Texas do hereb g schedules andeondlﬁonsfordmmwﬂhm

the right-of-way of which is a public roadway
maintained by Willlamson pd
1. | wili contact the Willlamson Caunty Unified Road Systern et least 48 hours

prior to start of conatruction.

2. Al work In the right-of-way will be done benween the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
#:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only,

a. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with lagmen on both
sides of the work mroe, Bllowing one-way traffic through, This type of
aparation witl be held fo @ minimum ang all advance warming signe and
baricedes shell be a5 specified in the Texas Manual an Unitorm Traffic
Control Devices. Theno cuts will aiso ba filled and entire rosdwsy opencd
&t night end on weekends,

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched swiasce msy be lefl
opened et night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving @ minkmum €' of road shoulder between the
pevement edge and the barricades, The barricades must be rflective and
iighted with waming lghts and conform to the requirements of the
T.MU.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Anty canstruction area to ba maintained from dusk lo dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Bum Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obsiructions in ® construction or maintenance erea. All
warning lights shall be instalied to a minkmum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

8, Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done Io
Wihlilamson County Standards and o the approval of the Williamson County
Unifiag Road Syatem,

7. | will notity the Wiliamson County Unified Roed System and obtain
approvel prior 1o any changes from this agresment if required due to soif
conditigiw ur other problems.

11—

Willlamson County Unifiad Road System
3151 §_E. Inner Loop, Bie. B ’
Georgetown, Texus 76626
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3/13/2001 | | age

Surety Rider ;

To be attached to form a part of

Type of Bond: _License and Permit Bond Number: 1907099926
executed by: __ Mcl.ean Costruction, Lid,

, a8 Principal
andby _ Comtinental Caswalty Company . 88 Surety, in favor of

Williamson County

in consideration of the premium charged for the attachcd bond, it is hereby agreed to change:
Description as follows:

From: WORK WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LOGAN ROAD

To: ALL WORK WITHIN WILLIAMSON COUNTY

The attached bond shall be subject to all its apreements, limitations and conditions except as herein
expressly modified.

This rider is effective __Qctgber 24™, 2000

Surety:

Signed and Sealed

Name and Title:

(Seal)

SB-0065 893
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POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, an lllinois corporation, NATIONAL FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD, a Connecticut corporation, AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING,
PENNSYLVANIA, a Pennsylvania comporation (herein collectivaly called “the CCC Surety Companies®), are duly organized and existing
corporations having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of lilinois, and that they do by virtue of tha signature and seals
herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Richard W. Daiker, Jerry Kiker, James W. Leeker, James F. Mayfield, Wayne D. Sea@y Julie Molinare, Steven Searcey,

Relda Henderson, Rudolph Norris, Steve Rickenbacher, Clinton Norris, David Oxford, Hellen Zook, Charles K. Miller, Bert Ducket,
Individually

of Rockwall, Texas

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authonity hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behal
bonds, undertakings and other abligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authcrized officer of their corporations
and all the acts of saig Allorney, pursvant to the authority hereby given are hereby ralified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws and Resolutions, printed on the reverse -
hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the corporations.

in Witness Whereof, the CCC Surety Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Group Vice President and their
corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 14th day of October , 1999

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY
NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD
AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA

Mo, o/ Lot

Marvin J. Cashion Group Vice President

State of lllinois, County of Cook, ss:

On this 14th day of October , 1999 , before me personally came
Marvin J. Cashion, to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say: lhat he rasides in the Crty of Chicago, State of Hlinois;
that he is a Group Vice President of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD,
and AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA described in and which axecuted the above instrument; that he
knows the seals of said corporations; that the seals affixed lo the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed

pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said corporalions and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority,
and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.

:.‘.0000‘00.00000’ (I I XTI L L]

"OFFICIAL SEAL™

IANE FAULKNER : | )
Notary iblic, Btate of linos 3 P2 oJ.QJoV\
Expires 9/17/01 :

My Commission
ioouuunnooounnuuo

»
*

00000

My Commission Expires September 17, 2001 "~ Diane Faulkner Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

1, Mary A. Ribikawskis, Assistant Secretary of CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY, NATIONAL FIRE iNSURANCE COMPANY OF
HARTFORD, and AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA do hereby certify that the Power of Attormey herein
above set forth is stili in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of each corporation printed on the
reverse hereof are still in force, In testimony whereof | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seais of the
said corporations this 24th dayof October s 2000

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY
NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD ’
AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA

Mary A. Ribikawskis Assistant Secretary

{Rev.10/1/37)
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BORE PERMIT

TO:  Wililamson County Unified Road System DATE;
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
1" waterline in a 4” casing

3/05/01

Formal nolice is hereby given that

Company proposestoplacea

line within the right-of-way of__COUNty Road 200
as follows: {give location, length, general design, etc.)

District’s exising wagterline is on the East side of the road,.
buried 4° deep, 27' from the pavement. The width of the Davement
s 36” wide. ,The depth of the road bore to» be made is 3

Contractor is San Gabriel Maintenance, gody Carothers.

Location is across from the 1lst entrance to Sundance Ranch on CR 200,

The fine will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Willlamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County conslders proper iraffic control measures as those complying

with applicable portions of the nual trol Devices required for adoption by the
*Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.261)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown

by 2 coples of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the_8 day of MCLQI’] %X 2001
APPROVAL Finm; | '

This application is hereby approved subject to the »
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature

Patricig B, Rodgers, General Manage

it is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address._P_() Box 249

grant any right, claim, titte or easement in or upon

this County Road; and it is further understoad that Florence, Tx 76527
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

Iincrease, add to, decrease, or in any manner change _

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone; 254/793-3103

if affected, wil be moved at the diraction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 254/793-3100

This installation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to RECEIVED MAR - 8 M1 A% 27 2

cause a minimum of inconvenience lo traffic and adjacent

property owners. t
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT 3 g -0

oY’ COUNTY ;‘i‘;“"’\ mm% ﬁaﬁt{ 80‘(&
DATE; &3//;9422/ ﬁCS- e . _
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: ,3/ 7/9[
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B o7
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that ( 0 o2 LSS ( o,ui’r uq‘,cn (:-; ,..g ;,./.,

Company proposes to place a Sewer /;.\(_

Line within the right-of-way of Se 2 ,4[1[“[(!( ﬂ!‘zw.u

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etfc.)

See AL 0!“&“-‘*;

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by copies of
drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the [ day of ”{craL

APPROVAL Firm: C ﬁ(y ﬁFGﬁO/?g'F’WM

This application is hereby approved subject to the M M
following understandings and restrictions. Althorized Signature

&m'(/ Muﬁé

Itis expressly understood that the said County Printed Name -.ﬂ /L{
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address: ‘7* S’b G )1 S-‘; .
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon 7( _71\ g

this County Road; and it is further understood that ( _/ = Q,o/_'-? ei'#u./[/[

in the future, should Williamson County, for any

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, 1 % Z8) 78 ( Z 8

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 7.7 o — 35- 75

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Comrnissioner. Fax:

This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent -2
property owners. =z .Z:z'.._ L §
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT 3 - -0 { = &. M Z-S T2/

G B Eos
BY:WW%% /?04 d ot “,ﬁf _
pate;_ 9/ / Z’/ﬁ 6 C -

ks
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

l, ,QGQFZE? @N&T, Qc ATD  Contractor for C 1Ty of g EnLGE THIN)

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to following schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of STAR U EwO RIVE which is a public roadway
maintained by Williamson County,

1. I will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior ta start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

K} Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with fiagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be heid to & minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

4, Roadside work in ditches alongside the irenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled readway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. Al
waming lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. 1 will notify the Wiliamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

3-12-0f M) /Q« QFW

DATE SIGNED t
Williamson County Unified Road System ' NS Tro LTD.
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626 )0 D
' O erver 13 C

ADDRESS

Georbe mwn, Tx 78627

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

G0-/(56

PHONE
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PROJECT: SEWER SERVICE FOR LOT 1 BLOCK 2 OAK CREST
RANCHETTES UNIT i} (Barry Haag Residence)

CONTRACTOR:  ROGERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LTD.

CONTACT: SCOTT ZMESKAL Mobile #845-7245

DESCRIPTION: 1. PARTIAL CLOSURE OF STARVIEW DRIVE TO TAP INTO MANHOLE
AND INSTALL SERVICE PER CITY OF GEORGETOWN STANDARDS.
2. REPAIR PAVING PER WALLIAMSON COUNTY REQUIREMENTS.

Number/Symbol Description Quantity

Liility Work Ahead 2
Flagger Ahead 2

Be Prepared to Stop 2

Flagger with Stop/Slow Paddie 1

&
&
&
4 ) FAN Traffic Cones 12
A

OAK CREST RANCHETTES

NOTES: : UNIT il
1. Both lanes of Starview Drive will be ‘
open at night. LOT 1 BLOCK 2 er

2. Flagger will direct fraffic at al times.

'--.\gm
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PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.

" P BITCH WIDTH
ni

PAVEMENT

EXISTING ’ . (G MITE D
PAVEMENT,

41CC ML

I0C WOtE

WITH DITCHES 26° MIN. ||

L5£C NaTE 9}

30° MINIMUM DEPTHY

[1{3 1148 ]

-y

PIPE _EMBEDMENT

1.  Hot mix asphelt 1 1/27 min, thickness. Roll in place to match existing surface, + or — 1/8"
talerance, .

2. Treanch backfill shall be flexible base, compacted to 95% cptimum in 8" layers unless atherwise
approved and specified. Flexible bose to match existing base thickness or B Inches, whichever is
greater ( specifications; TxDOT Item 247, Type A, Grade 2).

3. Plpe embedment (pipe envelope) size and materials shall be as specified elsewhere by utility company
and/or its engineers. Pipe depth shall be as specified elsewhere provided that minimum depths are
met. .

4. Saw cut shail be made prior to ditch cul. 1If pavement I3 damaged during .cut, a new saw cut shali be
made beyand the damaged areas and new pavement placed.

5. Where roadside ditches (bar dilches) ore crossed by the ulllity pipe, minimum depth to the top of
the pipe from cenledine road elevation will be 367,

A
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3/13/2001 NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION "

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System oATE_ V' RO |
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby giventhat tONQ\“ - \I\WW ER S?EQN. UTJ:LI-W DTSTQHS
Company proposestoplacea ?ORD B()}E'-

line within the right-of-way of Covoty R4 10)
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Rono Rork:- D Encsemen
V' N\dader  Service

AT e Covee  In L owed PAQT of Oy

mmwmbewnmmmmmdmmmngm-mwasmwmemcm
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

with applicable portions of the JTexas Man
*Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A CH. 251)

The location and description of the proposed ine and appurtenances is more fully shcwn”
by, o coples of drawings attached to this notice.

Ourﬁnnfulﬂmerundemandsﬂ\atmCountyoonslderspmperhnfnceonuolmasumasmoeemlying

onstruction of ths fne i proposed 1 begin onor aferthe_ "l Py _day or_IORRCR w_0)

APPROVAL e SONAN WATER  S.VD.

This application is hereby approved subject tone By, IGEN __ HIALL
following understandings and restrictions.

Print Name
Tite Ay, Maca
1t is expressly understood that the sald County k \&
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address: L‘[O C.R, .
grant any right, claim, titie or easement In or upon
this County Road; and & is further understood that

eo ™
in the future, should Wiliamson County, for any q?hé\a
reason, need to work, improve, relocats, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the sruclure of s road o ghtotway, s e, Prions 5B 863 QIS

if affected, will be moved at
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 513 gtoq" S"IOQ
This instatiation work shall not damage any part of the

| roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to - {OJ"( W
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent :
‘property :

owners. - ] AR5~ I
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS” COURT

BY: % Eg::g Rﬁochéaht
COUNTY TOR o
DATE: _1/2—0’/0/ ;

L
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

. KEN HALL gl Sowal whTE 5.0,

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for
within the right-of-way of Cousty RorDy 10}
roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1.

1 will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.”

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance waming signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic

Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work In ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 8’ of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized

and lighted with warning Ughts and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area o be maintained from dusk to dawn shall ‘have
Type B High Intensity Steady Bum Waming Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or

maintenance area. All waming fights shall be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to

Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Willlamson
County Unified Road Systern

I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System ‘and obtain

approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soll
conditions or other problems.

=Tl e W

SIGNED

Wikiamson County Unified Road System "SONAR WRTER  SV.0,
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B

. Ste. CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Ho ¢.R. Qb

ADORESS

GEORGETOWN Ty, T

CI . STATE, ZIP CODE

SR 83 WS

PHONE 7 L
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
Allo of the text on this page was not
clu:l;:“gible for satisfactory recordation.
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION . .

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO.  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE; February 22, 2001
1900 Georgetown inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice ishereby giventhat__Southwest Milam Water Supply Corporation

Company proposestoplacea Water

line within the right-of-way of CR 416
as follows: (give location, fength, general design, etc.)

Bore and encase a 1 1/4" PVC carrier in a 2" PVC casing across CR 416 approximately
600 feet South of the CR 416 and FM 1331 intersection. Pipe to be 3 feet

below ditch line and encase from from ditch line to ditch 1ine for approximately
50 feet.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying

with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Trafﬁc gontrol Qewce required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown

by . 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.
Construction of this line i proposed to begin on or after the 8TH day of_March A4/ 2001
APPROVAL Firm: . Southwest Milam Water Supply Corp

I/
This application is hereby approved subject to the 1}_()11%#;4 %&,&
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized/Signatur

Dwayne Jekel

It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name

Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address:___P. 0. Box 232

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon

this County Road; and it is further understood that Rockdale, Texas 76567

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone____512-446-2604

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax: 512-446-7376

This installation work shall not damage any part of the '

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to ~ af ¥ RECE'VED FEB 25 2001

causé a minimum of lnc(:nvemence to. traﬂ“ c and- adjacent

property owners. ~ - ,; < ; g <0 1

APPROVED BY WILL!AMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

,_ - | Love
BY: % &é%a\.—_
I R INISTRATOR o /3> ‘C .

DATE: ?_Jz,f/m
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3/13/2001 F A"ﬁ%%“ﬂc Kinley)
NQOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO.  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE:_ February 22, 2001

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formalnaticeis herebygiventhat_ Southwest Milam Water Supply Corporation

Company proposestoplacea Water

line within the right-of-way of CR 416
as follows: (give location, length, general design, elc.)

Bore and encase & 1 1/4" PVC carrier in a 2" PV casing across CR 416 approximately
2000 feet South of the CR 416 and FM 1331 intersection. Pipe to be 3 feet below
ditch 1ine and encased from ditch line to ditch line approximately 50 feet.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown

by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or afterthe_ 8TH ___dayof _March A$_2001
APPROVAL Fimn: Southwest MIlam Water Supply Corp.
This application is hereby approved subject to the &]M w
following understandings and restrictions. Authoriz#d Sigature -
—Dwayne Jeke]
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: P. 0. Box 232
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that Rockdale, Texas 76567

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone; 512-446-2604
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 512-446-7376

This installation work shall not damage any part of the Ip c/ / RECEWED FEB 28 2001

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to

cause a minimum of i mconvemence to traffic and adjacent

property owners, . 52 S) Q l
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT 60 re.

BY: coUN{i:‘A:‘@lsm%Uy g LL (
DATE: 42/C24§7%7[
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Consent Agenda

T:he Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single v.ote. The Judge or 8 Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

(Items 5-17)

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approving line item transfer for Benefits:
from: 0885-0885-004998 Contingencies 10,950.00
to: 0885-0885-004061 Network Access Fees, Medical 10,950.00

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve line item transfer for Benefits:

from: 0885-0885-004998 Contingencies 10,950.00
to: 0885-0885-004061 Network Access Fees, Medical 10,950.00
Vote: 4-0
< Attachment >

ORDER APPROVING A LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR

OKS LR/ . g>§€a§£€ ‘

FUND " DEPAR

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners Court has carefully
studied the public necessity of transferring funds from one line
item to another within the above mentioned department's budget; and
WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioners Court, due to
unforeseeable circumstances, did not appropriate sufficient funds
in the proper line items when adopting the current county budget;

and

WHEREAS, On the 3™ day of _MARCH _, 2001 , a motion made by
and duly seconded by _Junss TOERFLER =~

the motion carried by a vote of A votes for, _Q  votes
against, with Commiissionsr Rays absent from the meehing.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 2001 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON
COUNTY BUDGET BE AMENDED AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNT (S) BE TRANSFERRED
FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS INTO THE NEEDED LINE ITEMS:

FUNDS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:

LINE ITEM # . DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

= " ﬁ ‘
L85 O~ 0p355” MW e J0,95D. OO
FUNDS TO BE INCREASED IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:

LINE ITEM # DESCRIPTION AMOCUNT

o85O dogy TELL B 2. 00

WHEREUPON, A motion made and seconded, the Williamson County
Commissioners Court did authorize the County Judge to sign this
Order, the County Clerk was instructed to file a copy of this Order
with the existing budget, and to forward a copy of this Order to
the County Auditor.

hn C. DoerFler, County Judge
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